July 29, 2024
The board met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Diana Dawley, Jason Roudabush and Jeff Tindle.
Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Tindle to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2™ by Roudabush to approve July 25, 2024 board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Tindle to approve the following claims:

Aaron Schock Reimb Goods 150.00
All American Pest Control Svc 100.00
Alliant Energy/IPL Svc 741.85
Amazon Capital Services Inc Goods 963.80
Axon Enterprise Inc Svc 9,777.09
Bailey Office Outfitters Goods 51.70
Bob Barker Co Inc Goods 321.44
Bowker Pinnacle Svc 1,833.14
Brian Paul Reimb Goods 34.00
Brooklyn Hardware Goods 339.74
Browns Shoe Fit Goods 250.00
Central lowa Detention Ctr Svc 3,375.00
Chris Nolte Mil 94.00
Cintas Corporation Goods 43.05
Classic Car Wash Svc 330.75
Consolidated Management Co Svc 10,431.86
Crisis Ctr & Women's Shelter Approp 500.00
Ecolab Svc 195.97
Ed Evans Mil 80.00
Environmental Control Svc 2,752.98
Fareway Stores Inc Svc 108.85
Foundation 2 Svc 326.55
Frank Heinen Mil 58.50
Galls Inc Goods 1,500.34
Galyn Nook Mil Reimb Goods 80.96
Garcia Clinical Laboratory Svc 48.00
Gateway Pipe & Supply, Inc Svc 46,900.00
Grinnell Firestone Svc 222.32
Grinnell Herald Register Svc 844.59
Grinnell Regional Public Health Svc 6,116.88
Hometown Hardware Goods 49.48
Housby Mack Inc Svc 308.33
ICAP Svc 7,466.00
IHS Pharmacy Svc 170.52
lowa City VA Volunteer Svcs Svc 282.00
lowa Dept Of Public Health Svc 4,109.00
lowa Dept Of Public Safety Svc 5,976.00
lowa Law Enforcement Academy  Svc 150.00
lowa One Call Svc 16.20
lowa State University Sve 425.00
IP Pathways Svc 1,536.79



John Deere Financial

Johnson County Medical Exam
Kloster Funeral Home

Liebovich Steel & Aluminum Co.
Mahaska Communication Group
Malcom Ladies Cemetery Assn
Masonic & IOOF Cemetery Assn
Matt Parrott

Melissa Eilander

Microbac Laboratories Inc

Mid American Energy

Mid lowa Community Action Inc
Midwest Card And Id Solutions
NEI3A

New Century F.S. Inc

Northeast lowa Response Group
Oden Enterprises Inc

Pitney Bowes

Poweshiek Animal League Shelter
Poweshiek County EMA
Poweshiek County Secondary
Premier Office Equip/RK Dixon
Quill Corporation

Reliance Telephone Inc

Risen Stun Dynamics

Robert Collum

Robert Wilhelm

Rockford Rigging Inc
Rockmount Research & Alloys Inc
Snap On Tools

Stellar Services LLC

Taylor Auto Body, Inc

The Depot Express

The Record

TIP Rural Electric Coop

Total Choice Shipping

Unicorn, Inc

United States Cellular

University Of Northern lowa
UPH-GRMC Occupational Med
Uwe Meyer

Verizon

Vestis

Victor Lumber Co

Victory Auto Glass

VISA

Wagon Wheels West

Westwood Pharmacy

William Gregory

Windstream

Goods
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Approp
Approp
Goods
Reimb Goods
Svc
Svc
Approp
Svc
Approp
Goods
Svc
Goods
Svc
Approp
Approp
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc

Mil
Reimb Goods
Goods
Goods
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Mil
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc

92.14
316.55
375.00

1,304.74
140.06

47.50

819.15
1,388.98

46.55

75.00
102.00

2,000.00
1,750.00
2,100.00
411.40
9,331.00
91,771.04
732.57
500.00
35,000.00

96.70
145.73
130.94

36.50
580.00

19.33
161.34

2,639.66
715.00
182.75
745.33

20.00

34.15
654.00
212.00
528.17
216.00
223.65

95.00
488.00

21.95
240.12
138.16
458.38
420.00

3,577.56
957.35
982.62
180.00

2,014.73



Wmpf Group LLC Svc 556.73
Xerox Financial Services Svc 192.20

3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2" by Roudabush to approve letter to FSA Office regarding ARC-CO program and authorize
Chair to sign. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

8:35 a.m. Sandy Ross, Treasurer met with board to provide budget information regarding hiring a replacement for
an employee that is retiring. Ross provided the board with information showing that she has enough in her budget to
hire a replacement on November 1. Ross further stated this individual will be trained in motor vehicle department
and then also cross-trained in the tax department. Board reviewed the information and felt it was appropriate for
Ross to start the process to hire.

Ross presented the board with information regarding a county held certificate on a mobile home owned by Randall
& Connie Lacy at Arbor Lake Mobile Home Park. This certificate was issued in 2022. Ross has been making
several attempts to contact the owner to get these taxes paid. The mobile home now seems to be removed from the
property and after checking with the City of Grinnell it was found that the utilities were turned off and the meter was
pulled on May 14. Ross stated according to lowa Code, treasurers can put a stop on motor vehicle renewals for
unpaid mobile home taxes, which Ross stated had been done. Ross was not sure if the stop could still be in place if
the mobile home was removed from the lot. Board advised Ross to check with the county attorney and if allowed, to
have the stop remain on the motor vehicle renewals for these owners.

9:00 a.m. Brian Paul, EMA Director met with board to present the 28E Agreement with Northeast lowa Response
Group and have Chair sign. It was moved by Roudabush, 2™ by Tindle to approve 28E Agreement and authorize
Chair to sign. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Board received a request from Pauline Pollock for suspension of property taxes pursuant to lowa Code Section
427.9. Moved by Tindle, 2" by Roudabush to approve property tax suspension pursuant to lowa Code Section
427.9. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Tindle stated he had an Emergency Management meeting last week.

Dawley stated she had a meeting last week at Central lowa Juvenile Detention Center in Eldora as well as a meeting
at Independence Mental Hospital.

9:46 a.m. Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Tindle to adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor Diana Dawley, Chairman



