The board met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Diana Dawley, Jason Roudabush and Jeff Tindle.

Moved by Roudabush, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush to approve July 25, 2024 board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to approve the following claims:

Aaron Schock	Reimb Goods	150.00
All American Pest Control	Svc	100.00
Alliant Energy/IPL	Svc	741.85
Amazon Capital Services Inc	Goods	963.80
Axon Enterprise Inc	Svc	9,777.09
Bailey Office Outfitters	Goods	51.70
Bob Barker Co Inc	Goods	321.44
Bowker Pinnacle	Svc	1,833.14
Brian Paul	Reimb Goods	34.00
	Goods	339.74
Brooklyn Hardware Browns Shoe Fit	Goods	250.00
Central Iowa Detention Ctr	Svc	3,375.00
		94.00
Chris Nolte	Mil	43.05
Cintas Corporation	Goods	330.75
Classic Car Wash	Svc	
Consolidated Management Co	Svc	10,431.86
Crisis Ctr & Women's Shelter	Approp	500.00
Ecolab	Svc	195.97
Ed Evans	Mil	80.00
Environmental Control	Svc	2,752.98
Fareway Stores Inc	Svc	108.85
Foundation 2	Svc	326.55
Frank Heinen	Mil	58.50
Galls Inc	Goods	1,500.34
Galyn Nook	Mil Reimb Goods	80.96
Garcia Clinical Laboratory	Svc	48.00
Gateway Pipe & Supply, Inc	Svc	46,900.00
Grinnell Firestone	Svc	222.32
Grinnell Herald Register	Svc	844.59
Grinnell Regional Public Health	Svc	6,116.88
Hometown Hardware	Goods	49.48
Housby Mack Inc	Svc	308.33
ICAP	Svc	7,466.00
IHS Pharmacy	Svc	170.52
Iowa City VA Volunteer Svcs	Svc	282.00
Iowa Dept Of Public Health	Svc	4,109.00
Iowa Dept Of Public Safety	Svc	5,976.00
Iowa Law Enforcement Academy	Svc	150.00
Iowa One Call	Svc	16.20
Iowa State University	Svc	425.00
IP Pathways	Svc	1,536.79

John Deere Financial	Goods	92.14
Johnson County Medical Exam	Svc	316.55
Kloster Funeral Home	Svc	375.00
Liebovich Steel & Aluminum Co.	Goods	1,304.74
Mahaska Communication Group	Svc	140.06
Malcom Ladies Cemetery Assn	Approp	47.50
Masonic & IOOF Cemetery Assn	Approp	819.15
Matt Parrott	Goods	1,388.98
Melissa Eilander	Reimb Goods	46.55
Microbac Laboratories Inc	Svc	75.00
Mid American Energy	Svc	102.00
Mid Iowa Community Action Inc	Approp	2,000.00
Midwest Card And Id Solutions	Svc	1,750.00
NEI3A	Approp	2,100.00
New Century F.S. Inc	Goods	411.40
Northeast Iowa Response Group	Svc	9,331.00
Oden Enterprises Inc	Goods	91,771.04
Pitney Bowes	Svc	732.57
Poweshiek Animal League Shelter	Approp	500.00
Poweshiek County EMA	Approp	35,000.00
Poweshiek County Secondary	Svc	96.70
Premier Office Equip/RK Dixon	Svc	145.73
Quill Corporation	Goods	130.94
Reliance Telephone Inc	Svc	36.50
Risen Stun Dynamics	Svc	580.00
Robert Collum	Mil	19.33
Robert Wilhelm	Reimb Goods	161.34
Rockford Rigging Inc	Goods	2,639.66
Rockmount Research & Alloys Inc	Goods	715.00
Snap On Tools	Goods	182.75
Stellar Services LLC	Svc	745.33
Taylor Auto Body, Inc	Svc	20.00
The Depot Express	Svc	34.15
The Record	Svc	654.00
TIP Rural Electric Coop	Svc	212.00
Total Choice Shipping	Goods	528.17
Unicorn, Inc	Svc	216.00
United States Cellular	Svc	223.65
University Of Northern Iowa	Svc	95.00
UPH-GRMC Occupational Med	Svc	488.00
Uwe Meyer	Mil	21.95
Verizon	Svc	240.12
Vestis	Svc	138.16
Victor Lumber Co	Goods	458.38
Victory Auto Glass	Svc	420.00
VISA	Svc	3,577.56
Wagon Wheels West	Goods	957.35
Westwood Pharmacy	Svc	982.62
William Gregory	Svc	180.00
Windstream	Svc	2,014.73

Wmpf Group LLC	Svc	556.73
Xerox Financial Services	Svc	192.20

3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush to approve letter to FSA Office regarding ARC-CO program and authorize Chair to sign. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

8:35 a.m. Sandy Ross, Treasurer met with board to provide budget information regarding hiring a replacement for an employee that is retiring. Ross provided the board with information showing that she has enough in her budget to hire a replacement on November 1. Ross further stated this individual will be trained in motor vehicle department and then also cross-trained in the tax department. Board reviewed the information and felt it was appropriate for Ross to start the process to hire.

Ross presented the board with information regarding a county held certificate on a mobile home owned by Randall & Connie Lacy at Arbor Lake Mobile Home Park. This certificate was issued in 2022. Ross has been making several attempts to contact the owner to get these taxes paid. The mobile home now seems to be removed from the property and after checking with the City of Grinnell it was found that the utilities were turned off and the meter was pulled on May 14. Ross stated according to Iowa Code, treasurers can put a stop on motor vehicle renewals for unpaid mobile home taxes, which Ross stated had been done. Ross was not sure if the stop could still be in place if the mobile home was removed from the lot. Board advised Ross to check with the county attorney and if allowed, to have the stop remain on the motor vehicle renewals for these owners.

9:00 a.m. Brian Paul, EMA Director met with board to present the 28E Agreement with Northeast Iowa Response Group and have Chair sign. It was moved by Roudabush, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to approve 28E Agreement and authorize Chair to sign. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Board received a request from Pauline Pollock for suspension of property taxes pursuant to Iowa Code Section 427.9. Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush to approve property tax suspension pursuant to Iowa Code Section 427.9. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Tindle stated he had an Emergency Management meeting last week.

Dawley stated she had a meeting last week at Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center in Eldora as well as a meeting at Independence Mental Hospital.

9:46 a.m. Moved by Roudabush, 2 <sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to	adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor	Diana Dawley, Chairman